

No. 18-966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RONALD A. CASS AND
CHRISTOPHER C. DEMUTH, SR., AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RONALD A. CASS
Counsel of Record
CASS & ASSOCIATES, PC
10560 Fox Forest Drive
Great Falls, VA 22066-1743
(703) 438-7590
roncass@cassassociates.net
Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Judicial Review Should Not Intrude on Discretion Granted to Administrators by Law.....	9
A. Judicial Review of Actions Based on Policy Considerations Implementing Statutory Directives Should Be Distinguished from Statutory Interpretation	9
B. Courts' Role in Reviewing Discretionary Agency Action under the APA Is Strictly Limited	13
II. Courts Should Not Seek Extrinsic Evidence of Administrators' Motives for Actions Challenged Under the APA.....	17
A. Review of Agency Actions under the APA Focuses on Lawfulness, Including Basis in Administrative Record, Not on Motives.....	17
B. Concerns about Administrative Bias and Prejudgment Apply in Other Contexts and Are Best Addressed through Other Means.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Intrusive Inquiries into Official Motives Impair Perceived Legitimacy of Judi- cial Processes and Separation of Powers.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. Federal Communications Commission,</i> 564 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Air Transport Association of America, Inc. v. National Mediation Board,</i> 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>American Trucking Associations v. United States,</i> 344 U.S. 298 (1953).....	14, 15
<i>Association of National Advertisers, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission,</i> 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 447 U.S. 921 (1980).....	23
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	5
<i>Barnhart v. Walton,</i> 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	4, 9
<i>Camp v. Pitts,</i> 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	19
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	22
<i>Christensen v. Harris County,</i> 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	10
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 132 S.Ct. 2156 (2012).....	4, 9
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,</i> 401 U.S. 402(1971).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)	4, 9
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	20
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	5, 9, 13, 15
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	14, 15
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	16
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	22
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	3, 13, 16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-15, cert. granted, Dec. 11, 2018	4
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	10
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	23
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015).....	11
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	6, 18, 19
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	5, 9, 13
<i>New York v. Department of Commerce</i> , No. 18-CV-2921 (S.D.N.Y., Jan. 15, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific States Box & Basket Co. v. White</i> , 296 U.S. 176 (1935).....	15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	20
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) (<i>Smiley</i>)	5, 10, 13, 15
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 17-956 (U.S. Jun. 26, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	22
<i>United States v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	3
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	4, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	11
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	22
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	10
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	13, 16
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	23
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....	19
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 2, cl. 3	14
U.S. Const. amend. V	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	22
STATUTES	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706.....	3, 13
§ 701(a)(2)	5, 11, 14
§ 706	3, 11
§ 706(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§ 706(2)(B)	16, 17
§ 706(2)(C)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 706(2)(D).....	16
§ 706(2)(F)	16
Census Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 101	14
Census Act of 1954, 68 Stat. 1012, 13 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq.	14
§ 4	14
§ 141	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Larry Alexander & Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Delegation Really Running Riot</i> , 93 Va. L. Rev. 1035 (2007)	10
Jack M. Beermann, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010).....	9, 10, 16
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017).....	24, 26
Clark Byse, <i>Judicial Review of Administra- tive Interpretation of Statutes: An Analysis of Chevron Step Two</i> , 2 Admin. L.J. 255 (1988).....	3, 10
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Auer Deference: Doubling Down on Delegation’s Defects</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 531 (2018)	4, 12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Delegation Reconsidered: A Delegation Doctrine for the Modern Administrative State</i> , 40 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 147 (2016).....	10
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Nationwide Injunctions’ Governance Problems: Forum-Shopping, Politicizing Courts, and Eroding Constitutional Structure</i> , Geo. Mason Legal Stud. Research Paper No. LS 18-22, Nov. 7, 2018, available at https://www.usgovernmentspending.com/recent_spending...	24, 25, 26
Ronald A. Cass, <i>The Rule of Law in America</i> (2001)	25
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Vive La Deference?: Rethinking the Balance Between Administrative and Judicial Discretion</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1294 (2015).....	4, 10, 13, 16
Ronald A. Cass, Colin S. Diver, Jack M. Beermann & Jody Freeman, <i>Administrative Law: Cases and Materials</i> (7th ed. 2016)	14
Christopher DeMuth, <i>OIRA at Thirty</i> , 63 Admin. L. Rev. 101 (2011)	6
Albert Venn Dicey, <i>Introduction to the Study of the Law of the Constitution</i> (1915 ed.) (1885).....	25
Michael Dorf, <i>Prediction and the Rule of Law</i> , 42 UCLA L. Rev. 651 (1995).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John F. Duffy, <i>Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 113 (1998).....	4
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Lauren E. Baer, <i>The Continuum of Deference: Supreme Court Treatment of Agency Statutory Interpretation from Chevron to Hamdan</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 1083 (2008)	4, 10
Cynthia R. Farina, <i>Statutory Interpretation and the Balance of Power in the Administrative State</i> , 89 Colum. L. Rev. 452 (1989).....	4, 10, 16-17
Lon L. Fuller, <i>The Morality of Law</i> (rev. ed. 1969)	25
Michael Herz, <i>Deference Running Riot: Separating Interpretation and Lawmaking Under Chevron</i> , 6 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 187 (1992).....	10
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002).....	10
Gary S. Lawson, <i>Reconceptualizing Chevron and Discretion: A Comment on Levin and Rubin</i> , 72 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1377 (1997).	17
Gary Lawson & Stephen Kam, <i>Making Law out of Nothing at All: The Origins of the Chevron Doctrine</i> , 65 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (2013).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Elbert Lin, <i>States Suing the Federal Government: Protecting Liberty or Playing Politics?</i> , 52 U. Rich. L. Rev. 633 (2018) ...	8, 24, 26
Sarah N. Lynch, “Attorney General Vows to Fight Nationwide Injunctions,” Reuters, Sep. 13, 2018, available at https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-justice-courts/attorney-general-vows-to-fight-nationwide-court-injunctions-idUSKCN1LT34A	24
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Justice Stevens and the Chevron Puzzle</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. 551 (2012).....	9
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron’s Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001)	10, 13
Alan Neuhaus, “State Attorney Generals Lead the Charge Against President Donald Trump,” U.S. News & World Rep., Oct. 27, 2017, available at https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/articles/2017-10-27/state-attorneys-general-lead-the-charge-against-president-donald-trump	24
Paul Nolette, “State Attorneys General Have Taken Off as a Partisan Force in National Politics,” Wash. Post, Oct. 23, 2017, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/monkey-cage/wp/2017/10/23/state-attorneys-general-have-taken-off-as-a-partisan-force-in-national-politics/?utm_term=.e5530ca3ba5b	24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Neomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015).....	10-11
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (Amy Guttmann ed., 1997)	25
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) ..	25
George B. Shepherd, <i>Fierce Compromise: The Administrative Procedure Act Emerges from New Deal Politics</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1557 (1996).....	12
Peter L. Strauss, “Deference” Is Too Confusing—Let’s Call Them “Chevron Space” and “Skidmore Weight,” 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1143 (2012)	10, 13
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> 108 (1947)	12, 15
